Forward-looking statements are based on the beliefs, estimates and opinions of the Company’s
management on the date the statements are made.  The Company undertakes no obligation to update
these forward-looking statements in the event that management’s beliefs, estimates or opinions, or other
factors, should change except as required by law.

V54866\51423852\14

SCHEDULE “E”

PRO FORMA AND CARVE-OUT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ROKMASTER RESOURCES CORP.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

Rokmaster Resources Corp.
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

2

- See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements -

ASSETS
As at

June 30, 2023

Note
Pro-Forma

Adjustments
Pro-Forma

Balance

Current assets:

Cash $ 146,744 2(a) (946) $ 145,798

Amounts receivable  48,162 2(a) (27)  48,135

Prepaids and deposits   4,500  -  4,500

  199,406  (973)  198,433

Non-current assets:

Reclamation bond   64,750 2(b) (25,000)  39,750

Mineral interests (Note 1)  6,603,891 2(b) (1,215,500)  5,388,391

Total Assets $ 6,868,047  (1,241,473) $ 5,626,574

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 1,322,973 2(a) (5,525) $ 1,317,448

Total Liabilities  1,322,973  (5,525)  1,317,448

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital (Note 3)  22,819,563 2(b) (1,240,500)  21,579,063

Share-based payments reserve   13,450,747  -  13,450,747

Accumulated deficit  (30,725,236) 2(a) 4,552  (30,720,684)

Total Shareholders’ Equity   5,545,074  (1,235,948)  4,309,126

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 6,868,047  (1,241,473) $ 5,626,574

Rokmaster Resources Corp.
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

3

- See Accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements -

 For the six
months ended
June 30, 2023

Note

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

 Pro-Forma
Balance

Expenses

Consulting fees   $ 237,960  - $ 237,960

Corporate listing and filings fees   21,553  -  21,553

Exploration and evaluation expenditures   874,933  -  874,933

Office and general   30,084 2(a) (194)  29,890

Professional fees   20,170  -  20,170

Rent   16,200  -  16,200

Travel, public and shareholder relations and conferences   130,422  -  130,422

Loss From Operations   (1,331,322)  194  (1,331,128)

Other Income

Premium on flow-through shares   68,182  -  68,182

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period   (1,263,140)  194 $ (1,262,946)

Basic Loss per Common Share   $ (0.01)

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding

149,448,916

Rokmaster Resources Corp.
Notes to the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

4

1. Spin-Out Transaction

The accompanying pro-forma consolidated financial statements have been compiled for purposes
of inclusion in the Management Information Circular (“Info Circular”) of Rokmaster Resources
Corp. (“the Company” or “Rokmaster”) dated November 28, 2023 which gives effect to a spin out

[…]

assumption that the transaction contemplated in the Arrangement occurred on June 30, 2023 and
were based upon the weighted average number of shares of 149,448,916 for basic and diluted
loss per share calculation.

5. Pro-Forma Statutory Income Tax Rate

The pro-forma effective statutory income tax rate of the combined companies will be 27%.

4METALS EXPLORATION LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

4METALS EXPLORATION LTD.
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at June 30, 2023
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

2

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro-forma financial statements -

ASSETS

4Metals
Exploration

Ltd.

Note

Pro-Forma
Adjustments

 Pro-Forma
4Metals

Exploration
Ltd.

Current assets:

Cash $ 946 2(c) $ 750,000 $ 750,946

Sales tax receivable   27   -  27

  973   -  750,973

Non-current assets:

Reclamation bonds  - 2(a)  25,000  25,000

Mineral interests (Note 1)  - 2(a)  1,215,500  1,220,052

  - 2(d)  4,552

Total Assets $ 973  $ 1,995,052 $ 1,996,025

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
DEFICIENCY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 5,515 2(a) $ 5,478 $ 10,993

Total Liabilities  5,515   5,478  10,993

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital (Note 3)  10 2(b)  1,235,022  1,985,032

   2(c)  750,000

Owner’s net investment  - 2(a)  1,235,022  -

   2(b)  (1,235,022)

Accumulated deficit  (4,552) 2(d)  4,552  -

Total Shareholders’ Equity   (4,542)   1,989,574  1,985,032

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 973  $ 1,995,052 $ 1,996,025

4METALS EXPLORATION LTD.
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the period ended June 30, 2023
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

3

- The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro-forma financial statements -

4Metals
Exploration

Ltd.

Note

Pro-Forma

Adjustments

 Pro-Forma
4Metals

Exploration Ltd.

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  $ -  $ 9,678 $ 9,678

Office and general  194   -  194

Loss from Operations  (194)   (9,678)  (9,872)

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for
the Period $ (194)  $ (9,678) $ (9,872)

Basic Loss per Common Share   $ (0.0004)

Weighted Average Number of Common
Shares Outstanding

 27,905,059

4METALS EXPLORATION LTD.
Notes to the Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at June 30, 2023
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Stated in Canadian Dollars Unless Noted Otherwise)

4

1. Mineral Interests (Exploration and Evaluation) Acquisition

The accompanying pro-forma consolidated financial statements have been compiled for purposes
of inclusion in the Management Information Circular (“Info Circular”) of Rokmaster Resources